Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Investments

Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments of $2.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023 was primarily due to an increase in the fair
value of our senior secured loans to Brivo, Inc., as well as a recovery of $1.2 million in liquidation of assets related to the senior secured loan to Pivot3,
Inc., which released prior unrealized loss recorded on the investment. The net change in unrealized loss on investments of $16.2 million for the three
months ended June 30, 2022 was primarily due to decreases in the fair value of our investment in the senior secured loan to Pivot3, Inc. and common
stock of Brilliant Earth Group, Inc.

56

Table of Contents

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets Resulting from Operations

We had a net increase in net assets resulting from operations of $22.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2023, as compared to a net decrease
in net assets resulting from operations of $0.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022. The net increase in net assets resulting from operations
for the three months ended June 30, 2023 from the three months ended June 30, 2022 was primarily due to the comparative net change in unrealized
gain (loss), as well as an increase in net investment income for the three months ended June 30, 2023.

Comparison of the Six Months Ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

The following table is a comparison of the results of our operations for the six months ended June 30, 2023  and 2022 (dollars in thousands):

  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2023   2022
  Total   Per Share   Total   Per Share

Investment income
Interest and dividend income  $  80,420   $  1.99   $  43,335   $  1.05

Other income   785   0.02   922   0.02
Total investment income   81,205   2.00   44,257   1.07
Operating expenses
Management fees   8,296   0.20   5,422   0.13
Incentive fees   9,483   0.23   4,965   0.12

Interest and other debt financing expenses   22,330   0.55   3,915   0.09
Professional fees   1,008   0.02   1,195   0.03
Administration agreement expenses   1,198   0.03   872   0.02
Insurance expense   536   0.01   538   0.01
Tax expense   50   —   1   —
Other expenses   382   0.01   411   0.01

Total operating expenses   43,283   1.07   17,319   0.42
Net investment income   37,922   0.94   26,938   0.65
Realized gain (loss) on investments   (1,178 )   (0.03 )   532   0.01
Net change in unrealized gain (loss) on investments   (2,440 )   (0.06 )   (25,434 )   (0.62 )

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations

$  34,304

$  0.85

$  2,036

$  0.05

(1)The basic per share figures noted above are based on weighted averages of 40,509,269 and 41,294,985 shares outstanding for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and
2022, respectively.

Investment Income

Investment income for the six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 was $81.2 million and $44.3 million, respectively, and includes non-recurring
income of $3.4 million and $2.5 million, respectively. Non-recurring income includes, but is not limited to, unamortized OID, prepayment fees and